

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 715 OF 2021**

Bandra Physical Culture Association ...Petitioner.  
**Vs.**  
State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents.

-----  
Mr. Kuber Wagle i/b. MZM Legal LLP, Advocate for Petitioner.  
Mr. Milind More, Addl. G.P for Respondent No. 1/State.  
Mr. Rajshekhar Govilkar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Vaishali A. Ugale,  
Advocate for Respondent – BMC.  
Mr. Tushad Kakalia i/b. Pushpa Thapa, Advocate for Intervenor.  
Ms. Shweta Gundewan, Admn. Officer Estates.  
Mr. Sanjay Sonawane, JE (BF), H/West Ward.

-----  
**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK, AND  
S.M. MODAK, JJ.**

**DATED : 18<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026**

**P.C.:-**

1. The learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner states that recently he has been instructed to appear on behalf of the Petitioner and seeks a short adjournment. The learned Counsel appearing for the Corporation and Intervenor vehemently oppose the request for adjournment as interim order is running against them.

2. However, only by way of an indulgence, we are listing the matter on 23<sup>rd</sup> April, 2026.

[S.M. MODAK, J.]

[M.S. KARNIK, J.]