

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SATISH
RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR

WRIT PETITION NO.715 OF 2021

Digitally signed by
SATISH RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR
Date: 2026.04.23
19:22:09 +0530

Bandra Physical Culture Association,
Through its trustee Mr.Tukaram Khopkar ...Petitioners

V/s.

State of Maharashtra,
Through Ministry of Urban Development,
Mantralaya, Mumbai and Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.14131 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.715 OF 2021

Mani Phiroshaw Patel ...Applicant

In the matter between:-

Bandra Physical Culture Association,
Through its trustee Mr.Tukaram Khopkar ...Petitioners

V/s.

State of Maharashtra,
Through Ministry of Urban Development,
Mantralaya, Mumbai and Ors. ...Respondents

Mr.Firoz Bharucha a/w Mr.Kuber Wagle i/b. MZM Legal LLP,
Advocates for Petitioners.

Mr.Milind More, Addl.G.P. for Respondents – State.

Mr.Tushad Kakalia i/b. Ms.Pushpa Thapa, Advocate for Applicant.

Mr.Rajshekhar Govilkar (Senior Advocate) a/w Ms.K.H.Mastakar,
Advocate for Respondent Nos.2 to 5.

CORAM : M.S.KARNIK &
S. M. MODAK, JJ.

DATE : 23rd APRIL 2026

P. C. :-

In order to enable the learned Senior Advocate Shri.Govilkar to take instructions, stand over to **28th April 2026**.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)